

Case No. 09-15798-EE

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NANCY SHER, JAMES R. ABEL,  
CAROL A. CALECA, LOUIS  
GIOCONDO, BETTY L. KEY,  
Individually and On Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees,  
v.

RAYTHEON COMPANY,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 8:08-cv-889-T-33AEP

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

LEVIN PAPANTONIO THOMAS  
MITCHELL ECHSNER &  
PROCTOR, P.A.  
Timothy M. O'Brien  
J. Michael Papantonio  
Brian H. Barr  
Neil E. McWilliams, Jr.  
Amanda R. Slevinski  
316 S. Baylen St., Ste. 600  
Pensacola, FL 32502  
(850) 435-7000

MILLS CREED & GOWDY, P.A.  
Bryan S. Gowdy  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
(904) 350-0075  
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

KENNEDY & MADONNA, LLP  
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr.  
Kevin J. Madonna  
48 Dewitt Mills Rd.  
Hurley, NY 12443  
(845) 331-7514

Attorneys for Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES (RESTATED).....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Evidence and factual findings relevant to liability issues .....	3
A.    Evidence and factual findings relevant to injury and causation.....	3
1.    Background.....	3
2.    Dr. Bedient’s testimony on plumes, impact, and causation .....	6
3.    Dr. Mercer’s testimony on plumes .....	8
4.    Defendant’s challenges to Dr. Bedient’s testimony .....	9
5.    The district court’s rejection of Defendant’s challenges to Dr. Bedient’s opinions.....	13
B.    Evidence and factual findings relevant to Defendant’s common course of conduct and notice to the class.....	14
II.    Evidence and factual findings relevant to damages .....	17
III.   Procedural History and the Class Certification Order .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	26
I.    DEFENDANT FAILED TO PRESERVE ANY CHALLENGE TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT TESTIMONY, AND THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED THE EVIDENCE. ....	26
A.    Defendant failed to preserve any challenge to the admissibility of Plaintiffs’ expert testimony.....	27
B.    The district court properly weighed the expert testimony.....	29
1.    At the class certification stage, a district court may weigh competing expert testimony only to the extent necessary to determine whether a case can be tried on a class-wide basis. ....	30
2.    The district court properly weighed the parties’ competing expert testimony and resolved Defendant’s challenges to the extent necessary to determine whether to certify the class. ....	34
C.    Conclusion on Issue No. 1 .....	38
II.   THE DISTRICT COURT’S FAILURE TO REQUIRE A FORMAL TRIAL PLAN – AN ISSUE OUTSIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED – WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION. ....	39
A.    This Court should not consider the trial-plan issue because it was not “fairly included” in the question presented in Defendant’s Rule 23(f) petition.....	39
B.    Neither the plain language of Rule 23 nor this Court’s decision in <i>Vega</i> required the submission of a formal trial plan before a class could be certified, and such a rule would be imprudent. ....	41
1.    This Court may not amend Rule 23 to add a requirement of a pre-certification trial plan.....	42

2.	Vega is distinguishable, and it does not support Defendant’s proposed trial-plan rule. ....	43
3.	Defendant’s proposed trial-plan rule is imprudent. ....	45
C.	Conclusion on Issue No. 2 .....	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT CLASS CERTIFICATION (AN ISSUE OUTSIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED).....	48
A.	This Court should not consider the sufficiency-of-the-evidence issue because it was not fairly included in the question presented and this Court normally would not grant review of this issue under Rule 23(f).....	48
B.	The district court did not abuse its discretion because the evidence was sufficient to support class certification.....	49
1.	Plaintiffs’ claims of injury are susceptible to common proof, as demonstrated by Defendant’s purple plume. ....	49
2.	Defendant’s arguments on damages omit critical factual findings and fail to show an abuse of discretion.....	53
3.	Class certification was not precluded because of the statute-of-limitations defense. ....	54
4.	Defendant’s other arguments are without merit. ....	56
C.	Conclusion on Issue No. 3 .....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	53
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Arvida v. Council of Villages, Inc.</i> , 733 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999) .....	56
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009).....	23, 32
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	49
<i>City of Tampa v. Addison</i> , 979 So. 2d 246 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007) .....	56
<i>Colbert v. Dymacol, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 334 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	ix, 38
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drayton v. W. Auto Supply Co.</i> , No. 01-10415, 2002 WL 32508918 (March 11, 2002) .....	27
<i>Forehand v. Fla. State Hosp. at Chattahoochee</i> , 89 F.3d 1562, 1566 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Galligan v. Raytheon Co.</i> , Case No. 8:08-cv-02427, (M.D. Fla.) .....	21
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	57
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3rd Cir. 1992).....	55
<i>*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Lit.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	31, 32, 33
<i>In re IPO Secs. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 149 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	51
<i>In re Netbank, Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009).....	28

<i>In re Polypropylene Carpet Antitrust Litig.</i> , 996 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	28
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128, 74 S. Ct. 381 (1954).....	40
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 21, 114 S. Ct. 425 (1993).....	41
<i>Kennedy v. Tallant</i> , 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983).....	55
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	23, 55, 56
<i>LaBauve v. Olin</i> , 231 F.R.D. 632 (S.D. Ala. 2005).....	28, 50
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 113 S. Ct. 1160 (1993).....	43
<i>LeClercq v. Lockformer Co.</i> , No. 00 C 7164, 2001 WL 199840 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2001).....	50
<i>Manning v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough County</i> , 244 F.3d 927 (11th Cir. 2001).....	33
* <i>Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys. Corp.</i> , 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Miller v. Mackey Intern., Inc.</i> , 452 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1971).....	42
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128, 119 S. Ct. 493 (1998).....	39
<i>Olden v. LaFarge Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>Owner-Operators Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc v. Landstar Sys., Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd.</i> , 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Prado-Steiman v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	48
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333, 126 S. Ct. 969 (2006).....	41
<i>Roach v. M/V Aqua Grace</i> , 857 F.2d 1575 (11th Cir. 1988).....	34



<i>Schroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp.</i> , 729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	54
<i>Smilow v. S.W. Bell Mobile Sys. Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	54, 56
<i>St. Joe Co. v. Leslie</i> , 912 So. 2d 21 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	50
<i>SunAm. Corp. v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 77 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	23, 34, 53
<i>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	50
* <i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Serv., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272(11th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 38
* <i>Wood v. Allen</i> , No. 08-9156, __ S. Ct. __, 2010 WL 173369 (Jan. 20, 2010) .....	39, 40, 41

## **RULES**

11th Cir. R. 36-2 .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 3 .....	39
Fed. R. App. P. 5 .....	39
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(7).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(1).....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 .....	39

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Joseph M. McLaughin, <i>McLaughlin on Class Actions</i> § 3:14 (6th ed. Dec. 2009) .....	27, 28
1 William B. Rubenstein, Alba Conte, and Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 3.1 (4th ed. Nov. 2009).....	27, 28
7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1791 (3d ed. 2009). .....	27
29 Charles Alan Wright and Victor James Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6266 (1st ed. 2009) .....	42, 47
